
OPERATION MANUAL
For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit.

FOR USER
English

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.

PARA EL USUARIO
Español

MANUEL D’UTILISATION
Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du 
climatiseur.

POUR L’UTILISATEUR
Français

Air-Conditioners
Indoor unit

SLZ-KA09, KA12, KA15NA
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 Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety Precau-
tions”.

 The “Safety Precautions” provide very important points regarding 
safety. Make sure you follow them.

 Please report to or take consent by the supply authority before con-
nection to the system.

1. Safety Precautions

Symbols used in the text
 Warning:

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger of injury or 
death to the user.

 Caution: 
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage to the unit.

Symbols used in the illustrations
 :  Indicates a part which must be grounded.

 Warning:

company to install the unit. If the unit is installed improperly, water leakage, 

An electric shock may result.

be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. Incomplete combustion may 
result.

it is running. 

turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer.

without supervision.

air conditioner.
-

ditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact your dealer. 

5. Care and Cleaning ..........................................................................................5
6. Trouble Shooting .............................................................................................5
7. Installation, relocation and inspection .............................................................7

 ..................................................................................................8

 Caution:

remote controller.

Disposing of the unit
When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.
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Vane

Air outlet

Filter

Air intake

Power

Earth

Ref. Pipes
Indoor-Outdoor
Connection wire

2. Parts Names

 Indoor unit
4-way Ceiling Cassette

 Indoor Unit 
SLZ-KA·NA

Fan steps 3 steps
Vane Auto with swing
Louver —
Filter Long-life
Filter cleaning indication 2,500 hr

 Outdoor unit

 Remote controller (Optional parts)
Radio frequency interface Wired remote controller

RF thermostat ON/OFFTEMP.
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3.1. Turning ON/OFF
Note:
Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the op-
eration is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3 minutes. This 
is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

3. Operation

3.2. Operation mode select
Cool/ Dry/ Fan/ Heat/ Automatic (cool/ heat)/ ventilation mode are available.
Note:

 Heat and Automatic modes can not be available for cooling only units.
 Ventilation mode: only indicated on the following condition. Wired remote 

Information for multi system air conditioner (Outdoor unit: MXZ series)

more indoor units with one outdoor unit. According to the capacity, two or 
more units can operate simultaneously.

-
neously, one for the cooling and the other for heating, the operation mode of the 
indoor unit that operates earlier is selected. The other indoor units that will start 

In this case, please set all the indoor units to the same operation mode.
 (AUTO) mode. 

state of standby.

done, it takes a few minutes (max. about 15 minutes) to blow out the warm air.

3.3. Fan speed setting
Note:

 The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit connected. 
 In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit will differ 
from the speed shown the remote controller display.

2. When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heating mode. 
(e.g. immediately after heating operation starts)

3. In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature 
setting.

Note:
 During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen does not 
change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.

 Available directions depend on the type of unit connected. 
 In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the direction 
indicated on the remote controller display.

2. Immediately after starting heater mode (while the system is waiting for the 
mode change to take effect).

3. In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature set-
ting.

3.5. Ventilation

 The following 2 patterns of operation is available.

Note (for RF thermostat): 
 Running the ventilator independently is not available.
 No indication on the RF thermostat.

 About the operation method, please refer to the operation manual that comes with 
each remote controller.

Automatic operation
 According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room temperature 
is too hot and heating operation starts if the room temperature is too cold.

 During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and remains 2 °C, 4 °F 
or more above the set temperature for 15 minutes, the air conditioner switches to 
cooling mode. In the same way, if the room temperature remains 2 °C, 4 °F or more 
below the set temperature for 15 minutes, the air conditioner switches to heating 
mode.

Cooling mode 15 minutes (switches 
from heating to cooling)

Set temperature +2°C, +4°F

Set temperature

Set temperature -2°C, -4°F

15 minutes (switches
 from cooling to heating )

 
effective temperature, cooling operation is performed a few degrees warmer and 
heating operation is performed a few degrees cooler than the set room temperature 
once the temperature is reached (automatic energy-saving operation).

4. Timer

 Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

 For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate 
operation manual included with each remote controller.
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 Resetting the indication, refer to the operation manual of each remote controller.

Note:
 When 2 or more different types of indoor unit are controlled, the cleaning 

-
tive time is reset. (Only for wired remote controller.)

 “FILTER” or “Clean Filter” indicates the cleaning period when the air condi-
tioner was used under general indoor air conditions by criteria time. Since 
the degree of dirtiness depends on the environmental conditions, clean the 

 

5. Care and Cleaning

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)
Air conditioner does not heat or cool well.  

 Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.
 Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the 
indoor unit air intake or outlet blocked?

 Has a door or window been left open?
When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor 
unit soon.

 

During heating mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room tem-
perature is reached.

 When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high, frost 
may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit performs a 
defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after approximately 
10 minutes.

When dry mode starts, the set temperature changes.  When dry mode starts, the set temperature automatically changes to 
the optimum initial set temperature.

6. Trouble Shooting

them back into the unit.

 Caution:

electric heater: this may warp them.

 Caution:

dust. Also, if you have to climb up on a stool to do the job, be careful not to 
fall.

unit, otherwise injury may result.

 SLZ-KA·NA

1 Pull the knob on the intake grille in the direction indicated by the arrow and it 
should open.

2 Open the intake grille.
3

A Knob B Grille C Intake grille D Filter
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6. Trouble Shooting

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)
 During cooling mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal 

is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and dripping from the 
vanes.

 During heating mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal 

mode.
 
after detecting the base position.

 -

A cracking or creaking sound is heard.  These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to expan-
sion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor.  The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the walls, 
carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing, and then 
blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit.  If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may 
occur when operation starts.

 
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit.  During cooling mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and 
joints.

 During heating mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchanger.
 During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and 
water vapor may be emitted.

The operation indicator does not appear in the wired remote controller 
display. (*1)

 wired remote controller 
display.

 
and air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the 
wired remote controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not oper-
ate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed.

 Wait approximately three minutes.
 (Operation has stopped to protect the air conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed. (*1)  Is the on timer set?
 Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

 Is the air conditioner connected to a central wired remote controller?
 Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

 
 Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

 Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
 Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed. (*1)  Is the off timer set?
 Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.

 Is the air conditioner connected to a central wired remote controller?
 Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

 
 Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Wired remote controller timer operation cannot be set. (*1)  Are timer settings invalid?
 If the timer can be set, , , or  appears in 

the wired remote controller display.
 The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3 minutes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display.  The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.
 Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.

 Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure 
to provide the dealer with the model name and information that appeared 
in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard.  When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then stops. 
Wait approximately 3 minutes.

 The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the 
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than 

High sound-ab-
sorbing rooms Normal rooms Low sound-ab-

sorbing rooms

Location 
examples

Broadcasting 
studio, music 
room, etc.

Reception 
room, hotel 
lobby, etc. room

Noise levels 3 to 7 dB 6 to 10 dB 9 to 13 dB

*1: Only for wired remote controller.
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7. Installation, relocation and inspection

Installation place
Avoid installing the air conditioner in the following places.

 Caution:

If gas leaks and collects around the unit, it may cause an explosion.

 Warning:
If the air conditioner operates but does not cool or heat (depending on model) 
the room, consult your dealer since there may be a refrigerant leak. Be sure to 
ask the service representative whether there is refrigerant leakage or not when 
repairs are carried out.
The refrigerant charged in the air conditioner is safe. Refrigerant normally 
does not leak, however, if refrigerant gas leaks indoors, and comes into con-

will be generated.

Electrical work

 Warning:

Consult your dealer.

 Caution:

Do not connect a grounding wire to a gas pipe, water pipe, lightning rod or ground wire of a telephone.
If a grounding is incorrect, it may cause an electric shock.

If the earth leakage breaker is not installed, it may cause an electric shock.

Inspection and maintenance

Also consider operation sound

Relocation

 Warning:
Repair or relocation should not be done by the customer.

Disposal

To prevent the effect
of a fluorescent lamp,
keep it away as far
apart as possible.

To prevent picture 
distortion or noise, 
keep 3 ft (1 m) or 
more apart.

Well-ventilated
dry place

Inverter type
fluorescent lamp

TV

Radio

4 inch 
(100 mm) or 
more

Wall, etc.

8 inch 
(200 mm) or 
more
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Model SLZ-KA09NA SLZ-KA12NA SLZ-KA15NA
Power source ~/N 208/230V, 60Hz
Fan motor <FLA> 0.23 0.28 0.28
MCA <A> 1
MOCP <A> 15
Dimension (Height) <inch> 8-3/16 (25/32)

(Width) <inch> 22-7/16 (25-19/32)
(Depth) <inch> 22-7/16 (25-19/32)

(Low-Middle-High)
DRY <CFM> 280-320-350 280-320-390 280-320-390
WET <CFM> 250-290-320 250-290-350 250-290-350

Noise level (Low-Middle-High) <dB> 29-32-38 30-34-39 31-35-40
Net weight <lbs> 36 (7)
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 Avant d’installer le climatiseur, lire attentivement toutes les “Consignes 
de sécurité”.
 Les “Consignes de sécurité” reprennent des points très importants 
concernant la sécurité. Veillez bien à les suivre.
 Veuillez consulter ou obtenir la permission votre compagnie d’électricité 
avant de connecter votre système. 

1. Consignes de sécurité

Symboles utilisés dans le texte
 Avertissement:

Précautions à suivre pour éviter tout danger de blessure ou de décès de 
l’utilisateur.

 Précaution: 
Décrit les précautions qui doivent être prises pour éviter d’endommager 
l’appareil.
Symboles utilisés dans le illustrations

 :  Indique un élément qui doit être mis à la terre.

 Avertissement:

ou à une société agréée de l’installer. Si l’appareil n’est pas correctement 
installé il peut y avoir un risque de fuite d’eau, d’électrocution ou d’incendie.

pourrait en résulter un risque d’électrocution.

d’incendie.

Cela risquerait de provoquer une mauvaise combustion.
-

rieur pendant son fonctionnement.

arrêter l’appareil, éteindre l’interrupteur et prendre contact avec le revendeur.

et contacter le revendeur. Si vous ne procédez pas de cette façon, il pourrait 
y avoir risque de panne, d’électrocution ou d’incendie.

climatiseur sans surveillance.

convenablement la pièce et prendre contact avec le revendeur.

5. Entretien et nettoyage .......................................................................................12
6. Guide de dépannage .........................................................................................12
7. Installation, deplacement et inspection..............................................................14

 ..................................................................................15

 Précaution:

d’endommager la commande à distance.

Rangement de l’appareil
Lorsque vous devez ranger l’appareil, veuillez consulter votre revendeur.
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Ailette

Grille de 
refoulement 
d’air

Filtre

Admission
d’air

Alimentation

Masse

Tuyaux de réf.

Intérieur-Extérieur
Câble de
raccordement

 Unité interne
Plafonnier à Cassette 4 volets

 Unité interne
SLZ-KA·NA

Modes du ventilateur 3 modes
Ailette Auto avec variation
Louvre —
Filtre Longue durée

 Unité externe

Interface radiofréquence

ON/OFFTEMP.
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 Concernant le mode de fonctionnement, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation 

Remarque:
-

rêté la fonction en cours, le climatiseur ne se remettra en route que 3 minutes 
plus tard. Ceci est une précaution pour éviter l’endommagement de tout com-
posant interne.

3.2. Sélection du mode de fonctionnement

Remarque:

appareils de refroidissement uniquement.
 Le mode de ventilation : uniquement indiqué dans les conditions suivantes. 

-

-
eurs peuvent ainsi fonctionner simultanément.

d’appareils intérieurs reliés à un seul appareil extérieur, un pour le refroidisse-

celui de l’appareil intérieur qui a été mis en fonctionnement en premier. Les 

fonctionnent pas ; un voyant clignotant indique un état de fonctionnement.
Dans ce cas, régler tous les appareils intérieurs sur le même mode de fonction-
nement.

d’anormal. Le gaz réfrigérant circule en effet de manière continue dans l’appareil 
intérieur même si celui-ci ne fonctionne pas.

 
débutera si la température de la pièce est trop élevée ; 

basse.
 En mode de fonctionnement automatique, le climatiseur passera en mode de 

-

Mode de refroidissement -

 

3.3. Réglage de la vitesse du ventilateur
Remarque:

 Le nombre de ventilateurs disponible dépend du type d’unité connectée. 
 Dans les cas suivants, la vitesse de ventilation actuelle générée par l’unité 
différera de la vitesse indiquée au niveau de la commande à distance.

supérieure à la température réglée.

3.4. Réglage de la direction du débit d’air
Remarque:

 Les directions disponibles dépendent du type d’unités connectées.
 Dans les cas suivants, la direction actuelle de l’air différera de la direction 
indiquée au niveau de la commande à distance.

supérieure à la température réglée.

3.5. Ventilation

 Les 2 modèles de fonctionnement suivants sont disponibles.

 Impossible de faire fonctionner le ventilateur indépendamment.
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télécommande à distance.

Remarque:

conditions environnementales ; nettoyez-le donc en conséquence.

saletés et la poussière.

avant de les remonter dans le climatiseur.

 Précaution:

risqueriez de les faire gondoler.

d’un mauvais fonctionnement.
Avant de commencer le nettoyage, arrêter l’appareil et couper l’alimentation.

-

après.

 Précaution:

monter sur le rebord d’une fenêtre pour effectuer l’opération, attention de 
ne pas tomber.

l’appareil intérieur sous peine de blessure.

 

1

ouvrir la grille.
2

3

vers l’avant pour l’extraire.
A Bouton B Grille C Grille d’aspiration D Filtre

En cas de problème :
 

 -
quence.
  
L’admission ou la sortie d’air de l’appareil intérieur est-elle bloquée ?
 

immédiatement de l’appareil intérieur.
 

 -
tante, du givre peut se former sur l’appareil extérieur. Dans ce cas, l’appa-

normal de l’appareil devrait débuter au bout de 10 minutes environ.
-  -

programmée initiale optimale.
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En cas de problème :
La direction du débit d’air varie pendant l’opération ou la direction ne peut 

d’eau sur les ailettes et prévient tout suintement.

pendant le mode de dégivrage.

sur la position déterminée après être passées par la position de base.

les unes contre les autres en raison de l’expansion et de la contraction 
qui résultent des variations de température.

La pièce a une odeur désagréable.

par les vêtements, puis il les expulse à nouveau dans la pièce.

situation peut se produire en début d’opération.

de la buée.
De l’eau ou de la vapeur sort de l’appareil extérieur.

tuyaux et des raccords froids.

-
pore provoquant ainsi une émission de vapeur d’eau.

Le témoin de fonctionnement n’apparaît pas sur l’écran de la télécommande 

Lorsque le climatiseur est redémarré immédiatement après avoir été éteint, 

   

    

été réglée ?

 

 

 

 Si la minuterie peut être réglée, les signes , , ou 

minutes environ.
Les dispositifs de protection ont fonctionné pour protéger le climatiseur.

informations qui apparaissent sur l’écran de la télécommande.

Pièces présen-
tant une absorp-

élevée

Pièces pré-
sentant une 

-
nique normale

Pièces pré-
sentant une 

-
nique faible

Exemples de 
pièce

Studio de 
radiodiffu-
sion, salle de 
musique, etc.

Salle de récep-
tion, entrée 

Bureau, 

Niveaux 
sonores 3 à 7 dB 6 à 10 dB 9 à 13 dB
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7. Installation, deplacement et inspection

Conseils concernant l’emplacement
Evitez d’installer le climatiseur dans les endroits suivants.

 Précaution:

combustible.
Si le gaz fuit et s’accumule autour de l’appareil, il y aura un risque d’explosion.

 Avertissement:
-

Le réfrigérant présent dans le climatiseur est sûr et normalement il ne doit pas 

Installation électrique

 Avertissement:
-

Veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

 Précaution:

Inspection et entretien

poussière, etc.

Bruit de l’appareil

Deplacement

 Avertissement:
Le client ne doit pas réparer ou déplacer l’appareil lui-même.

-
sionnaire.

Pour s’en débarrasser

Pour éviter les effets dûs 
à une lampe fluorescente, 
le mettre dans un endroit 
le plus éloigné possible.

Pour éviter la distor-
sion de l’image ou 
les parasites, placez 

-
tance ou plus.

Endroit sec et 
bien ventilé

Lampe á modèle de tube 
fluorescent onduleur

4 pouce 

ou plus

mur, etc.

Si vous avez d’autres questions, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

8 pouce 

ou plus
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Modèle SLZ-KA09NA SLZ-KA12NA SLZ-KA15NA
Alimentation de l’appareil
Moteur du ventilateur <FLA> 0,23 0,28 0,28
MCA <A> 1

<A> 15
Dimension 

Débit d’air 280-320-350 280-320-390 280-320-390
250-290-320 250-290-350 250-290-350

29-32-38 30-34-39 31-35-40
Poids net <lbs>
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Contenido

 Antes de instalar la unidad, asegúrese de haber leído el capítulo de 
“Medidas de seguridad”.

 Las “Medidas de seguridad” señalan aspectos muy importantes sobre 
seguridad. Es importante que se cumplan todos. 

 Antes de conectar el sistema, informe al servicio de suministro o pídale 
permiso para efectuar la conexión.

1. Medidas de Seguridad

Símbolos utilizados en el texto
 Atención:

Describe precauciones que deben tenerse en cuenta para evitar el riesgo de 
lesiones o muerte del usuario.

 Cuidado: 
Describe las precauciones que se deben tener para evitar daños en la unidad.

Símbolos utilizados en las ilustraciones
 :  Indica una pieza que debe estar conectada a tierra.

 Atención:

empresa debidamente autorizada que se lo instale. La incorrecta instalación 
de la unidad puede dar lugar a goteo de agua, descarga eléctrica o fuego.

producirse una descarga eléctrica.

riesgo de incendio.

a una combustión incompleta.

en funcionamiento. 

-
conecte la fuente de alimentación y póngase en contacto con su proveedor.

consulte con su distribuidor. De lo contrario puede haber una rotura, una 
descarga eléctrica o fuego.

personas inválidas sin el control de una persona adulta.

habitación y avise a su proveedor.

5. Mantenimiento y limpieza ..................................................................................19
6. Localización de fallos ........................................................................................19
7. Instalación, reubicación e inspección ................................................................21

 ................................................................................................22

 Cuidado:

el controlador remoto.

exterior. 

Eliminación de la unidad
Cuando deba eliminar la unidad, consulte con su distribuidor.
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Salida de aire

Filtro

Entrada
de aire

 Unidad interior
Modelo empotrado en techo de 4 direcciones

 Unidad interior
SLZ-KA·NA

Pasos del ventilador 3 pasos
Automático oscilante

Rejilla —
Filtro Larga duración

2.500 horas

 Unidad exterior

Alimentación

Tierra

Ref. tuberías
Cable de conexión
unidad interior/exterior

 Controlador remoto (piezas opcionales)
Interfaz de radiofrecuencia Controlador remoto cableado

Termostato de radiofrecuencia ON/OFFTEMP.
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 Para obtener información sobre el método de funcionamiento, consulte el manual 
de instrucciones suministrado con cada controlador remoto.

3.1. Encendido y apagado

después de apagar el aparato, el acondicionador de aire no se pondrá en mar-
-

nentes internos.

3.2. Selección del modo de funcionamiento
Están disponibles los modos de Refrigeración/Secado/Ventilador/Calefacción/Au-
tomático (refrigeración/calefacción)/Ventilación.

 Los modos Calefacción y Automático no pueden estar disponibles en las 
unidades de refrigeración exclusivamente.

 Modo Ventilación: sólo se indica en la siguiente condición. Se utiliza el con-

Información sobre los equipos de aire acondicionado multisistema 
(Unidad exterior: serie MXZ)

serie MXZ) permiten conectar dos o más unidades interiores a una sola 
unidad exterior. Estas unidades interiores (dos o más) podrán funcionar 
simultáneamente, dependiendo de la capacidad del equipo.

interiores conectadas a una sola unidad exterior, una para la refrigeración y otra 
para la calefacción, el equipo selecciona el modo de funcionamiento de la uni-
dad interior que ha de funcionar en primer término.
Las demás unidades interiores, que tendrán que ponerse en funcionamiento 
posteriormente, no pueden activarse y mostrarán un estado de funcionamiento 
que parpadeará.
En este caso, seleccione el mismo modo de funcionamiento en todas las unida-
des interiores.

estado de espera.

está eliminando la escarcha, tardará unos minutos (Máx. 15 minutos aproxima-
damente) en generar aire caliente.

es posible que dicha unidad se caliente o se oiga el ruido del refrigerante, pero 
esto no supone ninguna anomalía. Lo que sucede es que el refrigerante circula 
continuamente dentro de la unidad interior.

 De acuerdo con la temperatura ajustada, el funcionamiento de refrigeración co-
menzará si la temperatura de la sala es demasiado alta. El modo de calefacción 
comenzará si la temperatura de la sala es demasiado baja.

 Durante el funcionamiento automático, si la temperatura de la sala cambia y 
permanece 2 °C, 4 °F o más por encima de la temperatura ajustada durante 15 
minutos, el acondicionador de aire cambiará a modo de refrigeración. Asimismo, si 
la temperatura permanece 2 °C, 4 °F o más por debajo de la temperatura ajustada 
durante 15 minutos, el acondicionador de aire cambiará a modo de calefacción.

Modo de enfriamiento 15 minutos (cambio de cale-
facción a refrigeración)

Temperatura ajustada +2°C, +4°F

Temperatura ajustada

Temperatura ajustada -2°C, -4°F

15 minutos (cambio de 
refrigeración a calefacción)

 Como la temperatura ambiente se ajusta automáticamente para mantener una 

encima de la temperatura ajustada (y el modo de calefacción, un par de grados 
por debajo) una vez alcanzada dicha temperatura (modo automático de ahorro 
de energía).

 El número de velocidades del ventilador disponibles depende del tipo de 
unidad conectada.

 En los siguientes casos, la velocidad real del ventilador generada por la uni-
dad diferirá de la velocidad mostrada en la pantalla del mando a distancia. 

-

modo de calefacción). 
-

 Durante la operación de oscilación, la indicación de dirección en la pantalla 

 Las direcciones disponibles dependen del tipo de unidad conectada. 
 En los siguientes casos, la dirección real del aire diferirá de la dirección 
indicada en la pantalla del mando a distancia.
1.  Cuando la unidad está en los estados “ -

2.  Inmediatamente después de iniciar el modo calentador (durante la espe-
ra para la realización del cambio).

3.  En modo calentador, cuando la temperatura ambiente de la sala sea su-

3.5. Ventilación

 Están disponibles los siguientes 2 modelos de funcionamiento.

 El funcionamiento independiente del ventilador no está disponible.

 Las funciones de temporizador son distintas en cada controlador remoto.

 Para obtener información sobre el manejo del controlador remoto, consulte el manual de instrucciones correspondiente incluido con cada controlador remoto.
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 Para restablecer la indicación, consulte el manual de instrucciones de cada con-

trolador remoto.

 Cuando se controlan dos o más tipos diferentes de unidad interior, el periodo 

-

remoto cableado)

de aire se ha utilizado en las condiciones de aire interior generales según los 

-
ciedad.

completamente antes de volver a ponerlos en la unidad.

 Cuidado:

de una estufa eléctrica; podrían deformarse.

del aire aspirado. Limpie el filtro usando los métodos indicados en las 
ilustraciones siguientes.

5. Mantenimiento y limpieza

6. Localización de fallos

 Cuidado:

 Asimismo, si para hacerlo tiene que subirse a un taburete, tenga cuidado 
de no caerse.

-
dad interior, ya que puede causarle heridas.

 

1
rejilla se abrirá.

2 Abra la rejilla de admisión.
3

delante para extraerlo.

A Perilla B Rejilla C Rejilla de admisión D Filtro

¿Problemas? Aquí tiene la solución. (La unidad funciona normalmente).
El acondicionador de aire no calienta o refrigera bien.

atascado).

¿Está bloqueada la entrada o la salida de aire de la unidad interior?

Cuando comienza el modo de calefacción, al principio no sale aire caliente 
de la unidad interior.
Durante el modo de calefacción, el acondicionador de aire se detiene antes 
de alcanzar la temperatura ajustada para la habitación. formarse escarcha en la unidad exterior. Si esto sucede, la unidad 

exterior iniciará la operación de descongelación. Una vez transcurridos 
unos 10 minutos, se reanudará el funcionamiento normal.

-
blecida cambia. automáticamente a la temperatura óptima inicialmente establecida.
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6. Localización de fallos

¿Problemas? Aquí tiene la solución. (La unidad funciona normalmente).
La dirección del aire cambia durante el funcionamiento o no es posible -

ticamente a la posición horizontal (inferior) tras 1 hora cuando se ha 

-

mueven arriba y abajo antes de detenerse en la posición ajustada. a la posición ajustada tras haber detectado la posición base.
-

Se oye un traqueteo o un chirrido. -
pansión y contracción provocadas por los cambios de temperatura.

paredes, moquetas y muebles, así como olores atrapados en las ropas 
y después lo devuelve a la sala.

La unidad interior expulsa un vaho o humo blanco. Si la temperatura y la humedad de la unidad interior son altas, esto puede 
suceder inmediatamente tras encender el acondicionador de aire.

con la apariencia de vaho.
La unidad exterior expulsa agua o vapor.

las tuberías y juntas de refrigeración.

intercambiador de calor.

se evapora, por lo que se emite vapor de agua.
El indicador de funcionamiento no aparece en la pantalla del controlador 
remoto cableado. (*1) cableado.

remoto cableado y no se puede iniciar ni detener el funcionamiento del 
acondicionador de aire utilizando el controlador remoto cableado.

Al reiniciar el acondicionador de aire poco después de apagarlo, no funciona 
al pulsar el botón ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO).  (El funcionamiento se ha detenido para proteger el acondicionador de aire).
El acondicionador de aire funciona sin haber pulsado el botón ON/OFF
(ENCENDIDO/APAGADO). (*1)  Pulse el botón ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) para detener el 

funcionamiento.

cableado central?
 Consulte a la persona encargada de controlar el acondicionador de aire.

 Consulte a la persona encargada de controlar el acondicionador de aire.
-

sión? Pulse el botón ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) para detener 
el funcionamiento.

El acondicionador de aire se detiene sin haber pulsado el botón ON/OFF 
(ENCENDIDO/APAGADO). (*1)  Pulse el botón ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) para reiniciar el 

funcionamiento.

cableado central? 
 Consulte a la persona encargada de controlar el acondicionador de aire.

 Consulte a la persona encargada de controlar el acondicionador de aire.
No es posible establecer el funcionamiento del temporizador del controlador 
remoto cableado. (*1)  Si es posible establecer el temporizador, en la pantalla del controlador 

remoto cableado aparecerá ,  o .

En la pantalla del controlador remoto aparece un código de error. -
dicionador de aire.

 Apague inmediatamente el acondicionador de aire y póngase en contacto 
con su distribuidor. Asegúrese de indicar al distribuidor el nombre del modelo 
y la información que aparecía en la pantalla del controlador remoto.

Se oye un ruido de drenaje de agua o rotación de motor.
drenaje se activa y luego se detiene. Espere unos 3 minutos.

la sala en cuestión tal y como se indica en la siguiente tabla, por lo que 

en salas sin eco.

Salas de alta 
absorbencia del 
sonido

Salas normales
Salas de baja 
absorbencia del 
sonido

Ejemplos de 
lugares

Estudio de radio-
transmisión, salas 
de mezclas, etc.

Sala de recep-
ción, hall de un 
hotel, etc.

-
ción de hotel

Niveles de ruido 3 a 7 dB 6 a 10 dB 9 a 13 dB

*1: Sólo para el controlador remoto cableado.
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7. Instalación, reubicación e inspección

Lugar para la instalación
Evite instalar el acondicionador de aire en los siguientes lugares:

 Cuidado:

Si se producen fugas de gas y éste se acumula se podría producir una explo-
sión.

 Atención:
Si el acondicionador de aire funciona pero no genera fresco ni calefacción en 
la habitación (dependiendo del modelo), consulte con su distribuidor ya que 
puede tratarse de una fuga de refrigerante. Debe preguntar al responsable 
del mantenimiento si existe o no una fuga de refrigerante cuando se lleve a 
cabo la reparación.
El refrigerante cargado en el acondicionador de aire es seguro y normal-

el interior y entra en contacto con las llamas del calentador de un ventilador, 
calentador, horno o aparato similar, se generarán sustancias nocivas.

 Atención:

de caerse el acondicionador de aire, etc.
-

cirse descargas eléctricas por mala conexión, mal aislamiento, exceso de corriente, etc.

 Cuidado:

-
tamente podrían producirse descargas eléctricas.

-
rruptor contra tierras se podrían producir descargas eléctricas.

Inspección y mantenimiento

polvo, etc.

contacto con su proveedor.

Reubicación

 Atención:

Si no se hace correctamente podrían producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, fugas de agua, podría resultar herido de caerse el acondicionador de aire, etc. 

Cuando quiera deshacerse de la unidad

Para evitar el efecto 
de la lámpara fluores-
cente, manténgalo lo 
más alejado posible.

Para evitar distorsión 
de las imágenes o 
ruidos, manténgalo 
como mínimo a 
3 ft (1 m).

Lugar seco
bien ventilado

Lámpara fluores-
cente tipo inversor

Televisor

Radio

4 pulg. 
(100 mm) 
o más

Pared, etc.

Ante cualquier duda, consulte a su proveedor

8 pulg. 
(200 mm) 
o más
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Modelo SLZ-KA09NA SLZ-KA12NA SLZ-KA15NA
Alimentación
Motor del ventilador <FLA> 0.23 0.28 0.28
MCA <A> 1
MOCP <A> 15
Dimensión (Altura) <pulg.> 8-3/16 (25/32)

(Ancho) <pulg.> 22-7/16 (25-19/32)
(Profundidad) <pulg.> 22-7/16 (25-19/32)

Flujo de aire
(Bajo - Media - Alto)

DRY <CFM> 280-320-350 280-320-390 280-320-390
WET <CFM> 250-290-320 250-290-350 250-290-350

Nivel de ruido (Bajo - Media - Alto) <dB> 29-32-38 30-34-39 31-35-40
Peso neto <lbs> 36 (7)

*1 





Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on  
this manual before handing it to the customer.

This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,  
commercial and light-industrial environment.

HEAD OFFICE: TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
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